
Master

City of Norman, OK Municipal Building

Council Chambers

201 West Gray

Norman, OK  73069

File Number: K-1415-37 AMD #1

File ID: Type: Status: K-1415-37 AMD #1 Contract Consent Item

Item No. 151Version: Reference: In Control: City Council

11/25/2014File Created: Department: Planning and 

Community 

Development 

Department

Cost: 

Final Action: Amendment to contract accepting additional funding 

for CDBG-DR-13 Grant
File Name: 

Title: AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO CONTRACT K-1415-37:  BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF 

NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

ACCEPTING ADDITIONAL 2013 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 

DISASTER RELIEF (CDBG-DR-13) GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $5,300 FROM 

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

THROUGH THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND DEPOSIT OF 

FUNDS TO THE CDBG-DR REVENUE ACCOUNT TO BE APPROPRIATED TO 

CDBG-DR ADMINISTRATION ACCOUNT.

Notes: ACTION NEEDED:  Motion to approve or reject Amendment No. One to Contract No. 

K-1415-37 accepting additional 2013 CBDG-DR-13 funds in the amount of $5,300 from the 

United States Department of Housing and Urban Development through the Oklahoma 

Department of Commerce, authorize the execution thereof and the Mayor to sign additional 

supporting documentation related to the grant, and increase Other Revenue /CDBG-DR 

(021-0000-331.13-77) by $5,300 and appropriate $5,300 into CDBG-DR/Capital 

Projects-Materials (account 021-4000-463.6301).

ACTION TAKEN:  ______________________________________________

Agenda Date: 12/09/2014

Agenda Number: 15

Amendment, K-1415-37Attachments: 

Project Manager: Linda Price, Revitalization Manager

Effective Date: Entered by: linda.price@normanok.gov

History of Legislative File     

Action:  Result: Return 

Date:  

Due Date: Sent To:  Date:  Acting Body:  Ver-

sion: 

Text of Legislative File K-1415-37 AMD #1

Body

BACKGROUND:  In 2013 the United States Congress passed legislation that funded disaster relief through a 

separate Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) fund specifically for areas that were impacted by the 

Page 1City of Norman, OK Printed on 12/4/2014



Master Continued (K-1415-37 AMD #1)

May 2013 tornadoes in Oklahoma.  The Oklahoma Department of Commerce (ODOC) was assigned the task 

of writing a plan for use of the funds and for making recommendations on funding allocations in collaboration 

with the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development.  

ODOC then began contacting eligible entities, requesting proposed use of funds.  The City of Norman was one 

of the eligible entities, and a proposal was submitted and approved with contract approval on September 9, 

2014 in the amount of $550,000.

DISCUSSION:  The City of Norman contract was to repair two public roadways that sustained damage 

associated with the cleanup efforts following the tornado event and did not include administration funding, only 

capital funding for materials.  Both selected roads were primary routes for the debris removal and heavily 

impacted by the frequent large trucks utilizing the roads, and are also primary routes to two schools - Lakeview 

and Little Axe.  The projects were as follows.

108th Avenue NE from  Rock Creek Road to Franklin Road [$220,000]

Two (2) miles of paving with base repairs to severely failed areas

168th Avenue NE from Rock Creek Road to Indian Hills Road [$330,000]

Three (3) miles of paving with base repairs to severely failed areas

The projects have been completed.  However, on November 20, 2014, staff was advised that a contract 

increase for administration funding of $5,300 had been approved making the new contract amount $555,300.  

Acceptance of the funding requires a contract amendment.

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of Amendment No. One to contract K-1415-37 with the 

Oklahoma Department of Commerce.  Staff further recommends that Other Revenue /CDBG-DR 

(021-0000-331.13-77) be increased and those revenues of $5,300 be appropriated into CDBG-DR 

/Administration (account 021-4000-463. 20-01).

Page 2City of Norman, OK Printed on 12/4/2014


